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b al GerTiER-Ryan Inc.
Gl TRANSMITTAL May 18, 1999

G-R #: 180012
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr. Doug Lee
Tosco Marketing Company Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 Dublin, California
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) SS #5484
Project Coordinator 18950 Lake Chabot Road
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Castro Valley, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 May 13, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Annual 1999 - Event of March 25, 1999

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf.
If no comments are received by May 28, 1999, this report will be distributed to the following:

Enclosure

cc:  Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94501
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ol UETTLER-NYAN INC.
May 13, 1999
‘ G-R Job #180012
Mr. David B. De Witt
Tosco Marketing Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

San Ramon, California 94583

RE: Annual 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3484
- 18950 Lake Chabot Road '
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R). On March 25, 1999, field personnel monitored five wells (MW-2 and MW-4 through MW-7)

and sampled three wells (MW-4, MW-5 and MW-7) at the above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
‘hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A Concentration Map
is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

Nitgnog 9 Honiong

Deanna L. Harding ‘
Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carter / _
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map _
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
~ Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
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Source: Figura Medified From Drowing Provided
By WPDS Services, Inc.
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Tosco (Unocal) Service Station No. 5484
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Table 1 )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484 - .
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Well ID TP

MW-2 05/23/91 - -- - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/20/91 - -- - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/19/91 - -- - 140 0.66 ND 0.64 1.2 -
03/20/92 - -- - 120 ND ND ND ND -
06/18/92 - - - 140’ ND ND ND ND -~
09/10/92 - - - 61' ND ND ND ND 110
12/10/92 - - - 100" ND ND ND ND 170

225.47 03/10/93 4.69 224.78 - 110’ ND ND ND ND 350
06/09/93 5.85 223.62 -- 120 ND ND ND ND 300

228.88 09/09/93 6.59 222.29 -- 210 ND ND ND ND --
12/09/93 6.94 221.94 -- 96 ND ND ND ND -
03/03/94 4.91 223.97 -- 240! ND ND ND ND -
06/03/94 571 223.17 -- 190! ND ND ND ND --
09/02/94 7.05 221.83 -- 720 ND ND ND 4.6 -
12/01/94 6.98 221.90 -- 200 0.70 ND 0.58 ND -
03/01/95 4.60 224.28 -- ND ND ND ND ND -
06/01/95 4.65 224.23 -- 420} ND ND ND ND -
09/05/95 5.66 223.22 -- ND ND 0.80 ND 0.74 -2
12/05/95 6.32 222.56 -- ND ND ND ND ND 390
04/11/96 !"4.22 224.66 NOT SAMPLED® - - - - -
03/13/97 6.358 222.30 - - - - - - -
03/02/98 5.18 223.70 - - - - - — -
03/25/99 «4.84 224.04 - - - - - - -

MW 05/23/91 - -- - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/20/91 - -- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - -
12/19/91 - -- - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/20/92 - - - - —~ - - - -
06/18/92 -- - -~ ND .41 0.84 ND 0.55 -

5484.x1s/#180012 1 As of 03/25/99




Table 1 )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW-4 09/10/92 - - - - - — - - -~
(cont) 12/10/92 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
228.08 03/10/93 7.24 220.84 - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/09/93 8.79 219.29 - ND ND ND ND ND -
22177 09/09/93 9.91 217.86 - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/09/93  INACCESSIBLE - - - - —~ - ~
03/03/94 6.98 220.79 - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/03/94 8.26 219.51 - ND ND ND ND ND —~
09/02/94 10.08 217.69 - ND ND ND ND ND ~
12/01/94 10.01 217.76 —~ ND ND ND ND ND ~
03/01/95 7.29 220.48 - ND ND 1.1 ND 0.75 -
06/01/95 7.65 220.12 - ND ND 0.78 ND 1.7 -
09/05/95 9.27 218.50 - ND ND 0.70 ND 0.71 -
12/05/95 9.92 217.85 - ND ND ND ND ND 0.68
04/11/96 7.55 220.22 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/13/97 9.84 217.93 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/02/98 8.84 218.93 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/25/99 7.46 220.31 - ND ND ND ND ND 7.6
MW-5 05/23/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/20/91 - - 450 ND ND ND ND ND -
10/10/91 - - ND - - - - - -
12/19/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/20/92 - - 170 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/18/92 - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
09/10/92 - — 1107 ND ND ND ND ND -
12/10/92 - — 83° ND ND ND ND ND -
225.42 03/10/93 7.67 217.75 69* ND ND ND ND ND -
06/09/93 8.57 216.85 64 ND ND ND ND ND -
225.11 09/09/93 9.12 215.99 58° ND ND ND ND ND -
12/09/93 9.97 215.14 87° ND ND ND ND ND -
03/03/94 7.87 217.24 ND ND ND ND 0.71 1.7 ND
06/03/94 9.01 216.10 80’ ND ND ND ND ND -
09/02/94 9.23 215.88 130° ND ND ND ND ND -

5484 xls/#180012 2 As of 03/25/99




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484

18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW-3
(cont}

MW-6

239.38

239.04

5484 x1s/#180012

12/01/94
03/01/95
06/01/95
09/05/95
12/05/95
04/11/96
03/13/97
03/02/98
03/25/9%

05/23/91
09/20/91
£2/19/91
06/18/92
12/10/92
03/10/93
06/09/93
09/09/93
12/09/93
03/03/94
06/03/94
09/02/94
12/01/94
03/01/95
06/01/95
09/05/95
12/05/95
04/11/96
03/13/97
03/02/98
03/25/99

9.18
7.98
8.21
9.57
9.60
7.48
9.56
8.96
7.53

215.93
217.13
216.90
215.54
215.51
217.63
215.55
216.15
217.58

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NI
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
0.95
ND
ND
ND
ND

CEEEEEEEE

35513

ND
ND
ND
0.87
ND
ND
ND
ND

As of 03/25/99




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3484

18930 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW-7 05/23/91 - - 540 3,000 160 12 25 120 -
09/20/91 - - 580 1,400 160 0.75 89 130 -
12/19/91 - -- 770 3,900 240 2.4 280 270 -
03/20/92 - - 3,200 11,000 980 ND 990 1,600 -
06/18/92 - - 990 5,500 340 4.2 380 410 -
09/10/92 - - 290° 2,100 160 1.9 140 150 -
12/10/92 - -- 200° 1,200 28 ND 37 13 -

231.66 03/10/93 7.69 223.97 1,1007 4,400 310 ND 300 330 -
06/09/93 8.5 223.07 830° 4,600 430 ND 510 430 -

231.39 09/09/93 10.11 221.28 550° 2,600 160 19 250 120 -
12/09/93 10.65 220.74 250° 980 54 4.6 71 5.6 -
03/03/94 2.17 223.22 1,400° 9,300 290 ND 590 400 1.7
06/03/94 8.73 222.66 2,000 9,400 380 5.0 820 240 -
09/02/94 N41.00 220.39 490° 3,800 77 ND 180 42 -
12/01/94 10.95 220.44 260° 3,100 80 ND 250 190 -
03/01/95 8.03 223.36 1,900 3,300 200 3.9 300 350 -
06/01/95 7.92 223 .47 1,600° 3,900 170 ND 400 430 -
09/05/95 8.61 22278 ND 710 32 ND 85 33 -2
12/05/95 9.69 221.70 110° 400 23 ND 34 16 1,600
12/08/95 9.59 221.80 - - - - - - -
04/11/96 7.31 224.08 - 1,500 52 ND 160 130 1,500
03/13/97 9.48 221.91 - 460 13 ND 31 4.0 430
03/02/98 7.93 223.46 - 1,800 63 ND’ 240 50 750
03/25/99 7.25 224.14 - 380 6.4 ND’ 10 4.9 1,200

Trip Blank

TB-LB 3/402/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/25/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

5484.x1s/#180012 4 As of 03/25/99




Table 1 i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station 5484 - .
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 2, 1998, were provided by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

msl = Relative to mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

*  TOC elevations are relative to Mean Sea Level (msl), per the Alameda County Benchmark (Elevation = 219.68 feet msl). Prior to September 9, 1993, DTW measurements
were taken from the top of well covers,

Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory report indicates that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared (o be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture,

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well,
Sampling discontinved per Alameda County Health Care Services letter dated April 1, 1996.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical results.

5484 . xls/#180012 5 As of 03/25/99




‘ Table2 -
Groundwater Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW-4 04/11/96 - ND ND ND ND
03/13/97 - ND ND ND ND
03/02/98° - - - - ND
03/25/99 - ND ND ND ND

MW-5 03/10/93 - ND ND ND ND
06/09/93 - - - - ND
09/09/93 - - - - ND
12/09/93 - - - - ND
03/03/94 - - - - ND
06/03/94 . - - - ND
09/02/94 - - - . ND
12/01/94 - - - - ND
03/01/95 - - - - ND
06/01/95 - - - - ND
09/05/95 - - - - ND
12/05/95 - - - - ND
04/11/96 - ND ND ND ND
03/13/97 - 740 ND ND ND
03/02/98° - - - - ND
03/25/99 - ND ND ND ND

MW-7 05/23/91 ND - - - 3.4
09/20/91 ND - - - ND
12/19/91 ND - - - 3.1
03/20/92 ND - - - ND
06/18/92 ND - - - ND
09/10/92 a - - - 2.3
12/10/92 - - - - 2.0
03/10/93" - 13 19 83 13
06/09/93" - 13 19 83 1.3
09/09/93° - ND 11 48 1.5
12/09/93 - ND ND 15 1.5
03/03/94 - ND 34 130 1.7
06/03/94 - ND 18 61 1.4
09/02/94 - ND ND ND 1.1
12/01/94 - ND ND 2.5 1.0
03/01/95* - ND 40 120 1.6
06/01/95 - ND 13 83 1.4
09/05/95 - ND ND 7.0 1.8
12/05/95° - - - - ND
12/08/95 - ND ND 14 -
04/11/96 - ND 7.6 42 0.75

5484, x1s/#180012 1 As of 03/23/99




! Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resulis
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5484
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

MW-7 03/13/97 - 120 ND 9.0 ND
{cont) 03/02/98° - - - . 0.92

03/25/99 - ND ND ND ND
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater analytical results prior to March 2, 1998, were provided by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOG = Total Oil and Grease
ppb = Paris per billion

ppm = Parts per million

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

' Nine "tentatively identified compounds" were detected by the EPA Method 8270 open scan at concentrations

ranging from 10 ppb to 59 ppb. Refer to laboratory analysis sheets for the specific compounds

and concentrations.

Ten “tentatively identified compounds" were detected by the EPA Method 8270 open scan at concentrations

ranging from 14 ppb to 150 ppb. Refer to laboratory analysis sheets for the specified compounds and concentrations.
Seven "tentatively identified compounds”™ were detected by the EPA Method 8270 open scan at concentrations
ranging 11 ppb to 88 ppb. Refer to laboratory analysis sheets for the specific compounds and concentrations.

Phenol was detected at a concentration of 2.1 ppb.

Teirachloroethene was detected at a concentration of 56 ppb.

EPA Method 8270 requested on chain of custody; laboratory inadvertently omitted testing.

Note:  All EPA Method 8010 and 8270 compounds were ND, except as listed above.

5484 .x1s/#180012 2 As of 03/25/99




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transpost to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set, For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank -is analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater samples. ’

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

h\forms\tosco-sop. frm-1/98




Client/

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Facility #_s 47 4

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job#: | € o0} 2

Address:

{95 e {arke (“&qﬁg,[- 'g‘,’. Date: .25 -9

Sampler: JTe e

City: Caslre Vg Héu;

Weil ID
Well Diameter
Total Depth

Depth to Water

vhw'-2
2 i

(44% o

4.94 .

Well Condition: Q- k.

Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: & _in {product/watar); igal)
Volumsa 2"=0,17 3"=038 4" = Q.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 580

X VF = X 3 {case voluma) = Estimated Purge Voluma: —_— dgall}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampiing
Equipmant; Bailer Equipment: Disposahle Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time; Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: {gall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) sumhos/cm £ (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE = LABORATORY ANALYSES
Y SequTix TP S FeMrae-}-

COMMENTS: _W » mﬂ[m

987 -lleidalirm
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

: FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility #_ 5 4 €4 Jobi#: (Pooi
Address: __ 18950 lake cliglyi Pol. Date: 2-25-99
City: Ca S{'fﬁ' Va /f*"? Sampler: Do ¢
Well ID MW -4 Well Condition: O -
Well Diameter Zf in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed _
725 Thickness: —ém_ {product/water); 7 _{gal}
27
Total Depth ft Volume 2 =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
. F 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water 746 fr actor (VE)
( q‘ 77 X VF 0'66 = '3 OGX 3 (case volume) = Estimatad Purge Volume: _ﬁmau
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling 3
Equipmaent: Bailer Equipment: Disp@.&r
Stack Bailer
Cgé’c?f&n Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: _ Other;
Starting Time: 7:3% Weather Conditions: _£ a4 ';I
Sampling Time: L isAw Water Calor: L {F’m i Odor: Ao &
Purging Flow Rate: 23gpm Sediment Description; Ap A
Did well de-water? HFyes; Time: . Voiume: Igal)
Time YVolume pH Conductiviy {¢™ Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) umhos/em £ {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
~'$7 13 141 5.¢7 1./
ALlo= 24 0 7234 4-95 £93
Y. 04 49 _2.2% Z.04 _CI%s”
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D N - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESEAV.TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw -4 Hve A Y K¢ L Sequoia TPHG, BTEX, MTBE
7 2\Vo A tr o ~r ?; { o
27 | AmGer s ’’ K270
COMMENTS:

2/27-falderimm
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WELL MONITQRING/SAMPLING

Client/

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility #_5 48 4 Job#: [ ool 2
. Address: (3950 labeClalulpf.  pate: D-25-97

City: Casd o VA e 7 Sampler: __——o ¢

Well ID Mw- { Well Condition: S, ’Q o
Well Diameter 4 in Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed _
93 g [ Thickness: @7/’ in {product/wartar): x ozl _{gal}
Total Depth - = Volume 2*=0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
- 6 = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 75% fr Facter (VE)

____fGZg x ve 2:06

/0 77’)( 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purga Voluma: _im

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling -,
Equipmaent: Bailer Equipmant;: Disposagfe‘—-B;ﬁer‘
Stack Bailer
< Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time; ¥.30 Weather Conditions: 1 @ c'a "If
Sampling Time: t( STA-w Water Color: c (0a/ Odori_AgA g
Purging Flow Rate: ! 'g:gpm Sediment Description: Avt e
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: fgatl
Time Volume pH Conductivity ”/\3 Temperature D.Q. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/em X += (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
240 it 74 AR éié
{43 2 2.29 G.(g 20. 7
447 2% 727 421 770
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {f) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE : LABORATQRY ANALYSES
W -s 3 Ve M Y He C Sequaoia TPHG, BTEX, MTBE
rr ALY« Vi 7 ’/ Po t 2
re LA wml. 4 - £ §270
COMMENTS:

997 Mlaldet.tem




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

) FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility #_% 4 £ 4 Job#: ) ¥eol2
Address: 13950 (L ke clia st ol Date: 3-'2.5_—‘??
City: Castee YValle v Sampler: ___ 39 ¢
Well ID muw - & Well Condition: o[ .
Well Diameter £l Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
26 4 4 Thickness: ,@/ in (praductiwatar): &-" _fgal}
Total Depth : £ Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
. -~ Facto; 6" = 150 12*= 5380
Depth to Water S 05 & r (VE)
X VF = X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purgs Volume: . igal}
Purge : Disposakle Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color; Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? lfyes; Time: ____ Volume: {gal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperaturs D.O. ORP Allalinity
(gal.) smhos/em + (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)

P ~
~ e
< _~

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER .. REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES
Y “SemTTiE T TPRG, BTecmTeE

COMMENTS: YW ®Ou (U\

~

3/97-Neldat. irm




Clientf

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility #_$"< ¢/ Job#: (oo (2
Address: (€950 lake clalut - Date: _2-25-79
) —
City: Castio Val fe7 Sampler: ___Jo_<
Well ID ww -1 Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter % in Hydrocarhon Amount Bailed _
/ @ Thickness: i in. {product/water}: f Igal}
Total Depth 35 & Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
o~ Fa 6" = 1.50 12 = 5.80
Depth to Water 725 o cor (V)

_I_Q_-& X VF g"_7 =Mx 3 (casa volume) = Estimated Purgs Velume: #laal_l

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling e
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer™
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
L) : / v
Starting Time: 9 i l> Weather Conditions: £aiady
. r‘/ W, ( }
Sampling Time: fQ . o 4. Water Color: (e ae Qdor:. Meove
Purging Flow Rate: | gom Sediment Description: A A
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Velume: fgal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity () Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) spmhos/em ¥ = (mgfL) (mV) (ppm)
424 2.5 714 )/ 22/
q' 26 < 2.fe 2 2% 723
tl2d 7 706 _3 4% 7.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY ANALYSES
AW -7 Svod | Y Hce | Sequoia TPHG, BTEX, MTBE
4 2 No A . s s Yol D
o’ { Awt /7 — /7 Y 270
COMMENTS:

$797-Naldat.trm




— — - . » Chain—ot—CLustody—Record

’ Facllity Numbor# Sq4X4 Contact (Nome) MS Tea a Be((u
' Faollty Address ._LS_‘L(_Lg_Ee_cL_a.h;f'_KeL_G_;_hu_\_dlg (Phane) ( S10) 277 = 2' 22 f
' ‘ Consultant Project Number_L £ 001 2 Laborotory Name __S€quoia Analytical
TOSCO Coneultant Name _Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R Inc,) 3

Laboratory Releoss Number

Towce Merkoting Compemy Mdress £747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Duhlin, CA 94568 | samples Coflected by (Mame) 2 OF ASE MIAN

2000 Crow Canyon PL, S 300

S Ranan, Caoris 1583 Projoct Conlact (Home) Deanna L. Harding Colleotion Dote ___% - 25 -9 9
(Phone)310=551=7555 (rax Number)510=551=7888 _ | signature % o
E . Anolyses To Bs Performsd DO NOT BILL
2 w TB-
.E 2 ag §‘§ g gg E- % 1 B LB ANALYSIS
£ " | 8 e |. [+
SRR IR Pl PR s
| -y L Ko £ & * P . "
BRI HERERRE I 1
t§ ﬁ F §m§ é IE—l J 3 E g EV &8~ = a¥ ] & bl i?f é Rsmorks
TB-LB voal w | | — WALy |y 3032497
.d f;:‘:, A N A N s 7 3032498
g vr ’ s, 8‘%";1 / ’ v v v

) 903251%_
M- r , /s a 2“ p / 4 J < 90325_0_0__

Rellngd {Slgnoture)} Organization Dote/Tims !'-“";..- Recetved By (Slgnature) Orgonlzation Dale/Time Tum Arcund Time (Circie Cholos)
et ~—— G-R Inc. [325-99 ° 2t cagc | 3-2576% 24 Hre.
Hoilnquluhw {Signcture) Orgonlzation Dote/Time Recelved By (Slgn:turo) Orgonlzatlon Date/Time 48 Hre.

P i o B o8 O a2 /Y30 , ‘!:’ DDay'
Relinquiehed By (Skmoture) Orgonization Dote/Time Reclévsd For Laborotory By (Signaturs) c/Tl ° @m

SR prma v R AP 3/2999,5 53 25




Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954

. Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364 9600
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94595 AX (925) 988-9673
v : B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 Jpl‘ (916) 921-0100
'H h

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Slerra Counrt, Suite J Sample Matrlx. Watar

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 T

Attention: Deanna Hardi F:rst Sampl #.  903-2497

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

mx (650) 364-5233

707) 792-0342

CONTRACTESR

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.0. 1.D. L.D.
ua/L 903-2497 903-2498 903-2489  903-2500
TB-LB Mw-4 MW-5 MW-7
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 380
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 6.4
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 10
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 49
MTBE 2.5 N.D. 7.6 3.8 1,200
Chromatogram Pattern: .- -- -- Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0
Date Analyzed: 4/6/99 4/6/99 4/6/99 4/8/99
Instrument Identification: HP-9 HP-9 HP-a HP-2

Surrogate Recovery, %: 90 89 90 108
(QC Limits = 70-130%) :

Purgeable Hydrocarbans are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

égianne Fegley i ‘

Project Manager

9032497.GET <1>




/ Se uOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-5600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94538 (025) 988-9600 FAX (G25) 988-9673

l Lt l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
v Ana 5’ tlca 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaiuma, CA 94954 (707) T92-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: Tasco #5484, Castro Valley " gampled:
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-4 Received:

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Attention: Deanna Harding _Lab Number: ~ 903-2498 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pa/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane........ccce i 050 e N.D.
(ST 0aTa aTo) (0] {1 3 VU O ORI 0.50 e N.D.
Bromomethane.. ... 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.. ..o 0.50 e N.D.
ChlOrODBNZENE. ..ot e s D850 e N.D.
ChIOrOEtNANE. ..o et e 1.0 e N.C.
(011 1T7'e) o] ¢ 1 RO SRR POU STV ORU S U 0.50 e N.D.
Chloromethane. ... .o et 1.0 - N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........cooooeecee e o 1T 0 N.D.
1,3-DichlOrobENZeNEe........ev e st ver e e ers 050 e e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorabenzent.........cconieniiisinnseensiss e e 050 e, N.D.
1,2-DichiorabenzZene.. ...t e st 0.50 ettt b e ane et an N.D,
1,1-Dichloroethane. ... eeearine e 050 i N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthanea.........c..coooe oo, 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthene..........cc.ooevireeeer e D50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens. ... 0.50 e e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene..............oocooovioccirnsre e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropant.........ccoerin e 0.50 N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOropropene........ e ecvnin e ecrenc s ssneeenains 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........cocovniieininceisiiecneneens 050 e N.D.
Methylene chioride. ... e 20 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane............cccvveeeecvinreccerere e 0.50 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... iereeriin s e e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichioroethane. ... ..o s sereenesnnne B.50 e N.D.
1,1.2-Trichloroethane.........ccooocovimieiciceie e 050 N.D.
TrHChIOrOENENE. ... et 050 s N.D.
Trichlorofluoramethane. ..., 050 e N.D.
Vinyl ChIORAe. ... e 1.0 N.D.
Surrcgates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodiffucromethane........cccvvviniine e, 50 2151 R 94
4-BromoflUorobenZene........cccvcienncinsiss i s 50 5] O 85

Analytes reported as N.D. were not prasent above the stated [imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

y &,{ﬂfg / :
lianne Fegley

Project Manager
9032497 .GET <2>




Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 98B-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100Q

Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Petalurma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

...........................................

Tosco #5484, Castro Valle
Water, MW-5
EPA 5030/8010

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Mar 25, 199
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Dubiin, CA 94568

Sampled:
Received:
Analyzed:
Re :

Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:
Lab Number:

903-2499

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pg/L
Bromodichlorometnane........ooevierriesreriasenimsrrsmareersers D80 e N.D.
BroOmMOfOrT .. i e D.50 e i N.D.
BromMOMEtNANE. ..ottt bt e s 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. . ... e 050 e N.D.
ChIOrODBNZENG. .. oottt e 0.50 et seinnen N.D.
ChIOrOBTNANE. ..ottt s et sa s aesnraeaenne 1.0 e N.D.
(031 [o o) 1o 11 VRO P U Oy SRS U SRR PSP B.50 e N.D.
Chioromethane. ... 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzent.. ..o e 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene... .. 050 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobDENZENE.. ... rer s r e s 050 s N.D.
1, 1-Dichlorogthane. ... e e 050 e N.D.
1,2-DichlQroethant. ... e Q.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethen.. ..o s 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene...........ooooiieeiee e 0.50 e e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloraethene. ... imris e e aens 0.850 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.......oooooviieccieer e 0850 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene. ... ..ot 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........ooooceevveciieeiicieiciies 0.50 e e N.D.
Methylena chlomide... ... ... ccceere e 10 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane............ccccooeooeeiieiereeveeeeeeeae. 0850 e e N.D.
Tetrachloroethena.. ... e e eae i 050 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane............cccooeiievicvisriee e e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........ccoovviim i e 0.50 e N.D.
TrChlOrQethene. ... e e 0.50 e, N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..........ccov e 0850 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane.......ccovriemrrirrinnssriensisenevseenes 50 150, e s o8
4-BromofluorobenzZense. ... nieriemisiesisnesneissesveanees 50 TR0 ettt eenaneea g2

Analytes reported as N.D. wers not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

-

nne Fegley
Project Manager

5032497.GET <3>




@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

204 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {925)9B8-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
A 1 . l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921- 0100
v na Ytlca 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, 5te. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707)792-0342

ettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: " Tos Sampled:
8747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, MW-7 Recelved:

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
ftention: Deanna Hardin Lab Number: 903-2500 Reported

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/L pg/L
Bromadichloromethane.........oooeeeieieiees e 0.50 e N.D.
BrOMIOFOr ML oo e et 0.80 et N.D.
Bromomethane.. ... 1.0 e e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ..o rveen 050 e N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE. et r e e e s eeean 050 e e N.D,
Chloraethane. ..o e eereaneens 10 e N.D.
L0 p1TaT {0} 0] 1 o o VST NUORRT 0.80 e N.D.
Chloromethane..........ccoevevcvmeriser e 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ..o 0.50 et N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene.. ...ttt es s v eerveran 0 N.D.
1. 4-Dichlorobenzene..........ir e reeraenen 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenZene. ... ... errsreereneeenes 050 N.D.
1, 1-Dichloraethane. ... reneans 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethana. ... e reenereressenntens 0.80 N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthena..........cccoei i 0.50 i N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene. ..o 050 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens...........cccveiieiiee e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-0ichloropropane.. ... 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene................. ettt 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropense.......ccccovvvvmevioineinininnenn, 0.50 e N.D.
Methylene chlofide. ... 10 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane. ... 0.50 e N.D.
Tetrachloroethena........ccoviiinieei e 0.50 s N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane.........ccov et 0.50 s N.D.
1,1, 2-TrichlorQethane....... ..o e eeseeeaen e 050 e N.D.
THCHIOrOEtNBNE. ... et eeereer e erme 080 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ..., 050 s N.D.
Vinyl chlaride.......oi s 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromadifluoromethane.........cccee i, 50 150, s rrnr s 91
4-Bromofluorobenzens. ... 50 180, e 82

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

nne Fegley
Project Manager

9032497 .GET <4>




Se u()ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  fAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9BB-9600  TAX (925) 988-9673

L4 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-Q100
AnaIYtlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: Tosco #5484, Castro Valley T Sampled:

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-4 Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 903-2498 Analyzed:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pg/L Ha/L
ACenaPNENENEa.... .ottt 20 s N.D.
Acenaphthylene..........cc 20 N.D.
AN et iars e i eraree e e mrenseaesee e s erneepemmneaeesrenenns 20 e N.D.
ANTNFACENE. ..ot eevieiee s e e eae e ear s i 2.0 s N.D.
BenZidiNg.......c.. o] TSRO BO s N.D.
BoanZoiC ACI ...t 10 e N.D.
Banzo(@)anthracens. ... 20 e N.D.
Benzo(bjfluoranthene............ccooimienicrce v 2.0 s N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene...........ccocev v ceviniessesienionnns 20 N.D.
Benzo{g,h,)perylens. ... e 2.0 N.D.
BENZO(A)PYIBNE. . ettt a e e 2.0 N.D.
Benzyl aleohol....ooi 2.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane. ... 2.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-chlarosthyl)ather..........ccoooivir e, 2.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-chicroisapropyl) @ther. ... ivccvisrcsrencnninnns 2.0 e N.D.
Bis{2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..........ccooeiiiinee. 10 N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether.......cocooiiiinieiciecceee 2.0 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate_...........cocooiiiiiiieec s 2.0 e N.D.
4-Chioroaniling..........occoovievrcviciecreeececiee e eee e 20 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene. ... 20 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenal........cocoooeiiiieeee 20 e N.D.
2-Chlorophenol.... ... ievirecrrririen i resrsesresreesens 2.0 s N.D.
4-Chlarophenyt phenyl ether..........cvemneninenenens 20 N.D.
07 gT YT - PP O T UP USROS 20 e N.D.
Dibenz(a,hianthracense.......cooiiviinnicicicnnineieians 20 s N.D.
DIBENZOUIEN. ..ottt a st anra 2.0 s N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate...........cccoveeiee e 10 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........c.occivvrieeimicicneieceiee e 2.0 v, N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene............ccooooeveirceceee e, 2.0 N.D.
1,2-0ichlarobenzene..............cocvovvveeeeeeee s srr s 20 N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding........ccvcvncnierenririininenienn. 10 e N.D.
2,4-Dichloraphenol........c.oooiriinieeceiceeeee s 2.0 - N.D.
Diethyt phthalate...........coeceeerere e 20 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol..........oooiiee e 2.0 e N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate..........coooooiiiiieeeececeeeee 20 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenoh... ..o, 10 e N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol.......c.ccoiiiir e 10 e N.D.
2,4-DIntrotolUeNe. .......cooeiee e 20 N.D.
2,6-Dinftrotoluene.. ... 2.0 e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate........oovrvvrineninrneernn, 2.0 i N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2
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@ Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-3600
A 1 L l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600
v na ytlca 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 945868

Client Project 1D:
Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:
Lab Number:

Aftention; Deanna Harding

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921 -0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Tosco #5484, Castro Valley
Water, MW-4

EPA 8270

803-2488

Sampled:
Received:
Extracted:
Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte

Fluoranthene
FIUOTENE ...cooe et e et s manas
HexachlorobenzZene. ... s
Hexachlorobutadiene. ...
Hexachloracyclopentadiene.........cccoovcieeverivnnnrininiennes
Hexachloroethane...........cccccviriicrcees e
Indeno(1,2,3-CA)PYTENE...c..oooveeecreee et
ISOPNOIONG. ..o e
2-Methylnaphthalene..........ccocoivrnrcrnnccincsrecnennn
2-Methylphenol
4-Methylphenal
Naphthalene........ccccoiiieiin s s
2-Nitroaniline
3-Nitroaniline
A-NItroaniling...........ccoo i
Nitrobenzene
2-Nitrophenol
4-Nitrophenal
N-Nitrosodimethylamine.........v e e,
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine...........cocineircceereee e,
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine............ccccooviviricniconinnn,
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene...........coconiriiicricin et
Phenol

2,4,5-Trichiorophenol
2.4 8-Trichlorophenol

Surrogates

2-FIUOrOPNENOL. ...t
PRENoI-dB......coovr ettt e isvest et
2-FIUorobiphenyl.......cccooiiinieccer e
2,4,6-Tribromophenol.............ccccoovvvrin e,
4-Terphenyi-A14. .

Detection Limit

Sample Results

p9/L pa/L

2.0 s N.D.

2.0 e N.D.

2.0 s N.D.

2.0 N.D.

2.0 e N.D.

2.0 e N.D.

2.0 oo N.D.

20 N.D.

2.0 N.D.

2.0 e N.D.

2.0 e N.D.

20 e N.D.

10 e N.D.

10 e N.D.

10 e N.D.

2.0 e N.D.

2.0 N.D.

10 e N.D,

2.0 e N.D.

2.0 N.D.

2.0 e N.D.

10 e N.D.

20 N.D.

2.0 s N.D.

20 N.D.

2.0 i N.D.

10 e N.D.

2.0 s N.D.

Control Limit % % Recovery

21 100, 51
10 Q4. 34
35 T 1 79
43 116, e 2] |
10 123 e 81
a3 1 76

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

nne Fegley j

Project Manager

Page 2of2
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@ SeqUOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-2600 FAX (925) 98B-9673

l : l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-3100

v Ana ytlca 1455 McDowelt Blvd. Morth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1B65 FAX (707) 792-0342
ettler-Hyan - Dublin Client Project ID:  Tasco #5484, Castro Valley Sampled

747 Sierra Caunt, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, MW-5 Received:

ublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:

ttention: Deanna Harding Lab Number; 903-2499 Analyzed:
Reported:

RS R RS B PR R R

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pa/b pg/L
Acenaphthene. ... 2.0 N.D.
Acenaphthylene........cocoo i 2.0 N.D.
ANIINE ..o e et s 2.0 e N.D.
ANTAFECEBING. ..o cts e eeti et et ene e 20 N.D.
BenZIdiNe ... oo e BO e N.D.
Benzoic ACId........cccoer 10 P N.D.
Benzo{@)anthraCene...........cccceoerevcvern s cer e srseveesierenies 2.0 SO N.D,
Benzo{b}fluoranthens.........cccrvvevienini s 2.0 e N.D.
Benzo(KHluoranthena...........oovienieisecies e 20 s N.D.
Benza{g,h,peryleng........onincieceecvcieneien 20 e N.D.
Benzo(@)PYrene. o e 20 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol.......ocoovoie s 20 e N.D,
Bis{2-chioroethoxy)methane.............. v, 20 e N.D.
Bis(2-chiorgethyl}ether..........ccccccvi i 2.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyliether.. ..o, 20 N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate............ccco v 10 e N.D.
4-Bromaphenyl phenyl ether.......cccneeeen 20 s N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate..........c.cccconvienevecneieeceee e 20 s N.D.
4-Chloroaniling. ..o iininnisnierionie e svesvee e 2.0 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene..........coeeeiniccecviirieie e 20 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphencl........coociiciee e 20 s N.D.
2-Chlorophenol... ... s 2.0 s N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ather..........c.cccoevcincieecicinnnn. . 2.0 N.D.
ChIYSBNE. ..o 20 e N.D.
Dibenz(g,hjanthracene..........ccccocoiiiiccvie v 2.0 N.D.
Dibenzofuran..........ccccviiineenn et ta ey ettt s 20 e N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate........c..ocoovieeee s 10 rerer e eree e na e s ae N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........c...oooe v 20 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzensa........c.coovvvivrcvricirininie e eese 2.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzent......ccciviee e, 2.0 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenziding.........cocovieeviciecieeeeeeecre v 10 e N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol.........cciieeeicecececeeee e 2.0 . N.D.
Diethyl phthalate..........cociieeeee e 2.0 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol.........ccoieeciciececee e v 2.0 - N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate..........cocvevminieiii s 20 e, N.D.
4,6-Dinitra-2-methylphenol............cc.coo e 10 e N.D
2,4-Dinitrophenal...........coociiiiiicccree e 10— N.D.
2,4-DInitrotollene.. ... 20 e N.D.
2,6-DinitrotollUBNe.....ccec e 20 e MN.O
Di-N-octyl phthalate.........cccomriirir i, 2.0 N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2
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@ SeqUOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 940653 (650} 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 088-9600  FAX (925} 988-9673
A l : 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (S16) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v na Ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: Tosco #5484, Castro Valley Sampled: Mar 25,
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, MW-5 Received: Mar 25,

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted: Mar 29,
Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 803-2499 Analyzed: Apr 1,
A

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L. pa/L
FlUOramthene. ... 20 e, N.D.
FIUOIBOB. ..o e e e e 2.0 e N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene.........ccccooiviciiniinicicccciiecceeee e e 2.0 N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. .........ccevveeiieeiicmrsseesrcsieevecviee 20 N.D.
Hexachlarocyctopentadiene..........ccoiviicciccenen, 20 N.D.
Hexachloroethane.. ... ..o 20 N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-CAd)pYrene. ..o 20 e N.D.
1SOPROIONE. .. 20 e N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene..............c.ccocvmres e 20 s N.D.
2-Methylphenal ..o 2.0 e N.D.
4-Methylphenol...........ccooieeicc e 2.0 e N.D.
NaphthalBne.........ccc e s 20 N.D.
2-NItroaniline.........cccorrieirirriie e e e e 10 N.D.
3-NItroaniling... ..o oo r e 10 e N.D.
4-NItrOaNIlINE. ....cevieriire e e e e e, 10 e N.D.
NItrObENZBNE. ..o 20 s N.D.
2-NItraphenal........ccooo e 2.0 e, N.D.
4-NIFOPRENOL.....ccccti e 10 e N.D.
tN-Nitrosodimethylamine.........c.cccoovicninninc e, 20 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming.........c.o v 20 s N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine..........ccccevevcrienseececcrene, 20 s N.D.
Pentachloraphenol. ... 10 N.D.
PRENENTAFENE. ....cvieeeece ettt ee e 2.0 e N.D.
PRENOL......oo st ree s 2.0 N.D.
Y o USRI 20 e N.D.
1,2,4-TrichlorObBeNZene..........c.coocv v 2.0 s N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol.........c.cvinirieisinn e 10 i N.D.
2,4,6-Trichloraphenol........c.ccvienenriniirircsecinieecvrene 2.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
2-FIUOrophenol.......cccooiie e, g 100, 53
PRENQIIB. ..o 10 2 . SOOI IO PP 35
Nitrobenzane-adb.........covvrr e as 11 e 83
2-Fluorabiphenyl........c.ii e, 43 116 e 94
2,4,6-Tribromophenol.........c.c...ccoov e i0 S < TR 81
4-Tarphenyl-d1d......cooiicer e 33 141 et 72

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Uit

anne Fegley
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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@ Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
A l 3 Bi9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v na Ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

..............................................................................................

ettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID:  Tosco #5484, Castro Valley Sampled
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, MW-7 Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 903-2500 Analyzed: :
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

p9/L pa/L
Acenaphthene..........ccovveiivier e e A 2.0 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene. ... 20 N.D.
ANTINE. .ot s e 2.0 s N.D.
ANTHFACENE. ..o e cems e 20 e N.D.
BenzZiding........co oo e BO e N.D.
BenzaiC ACI.......cvvierieeiiiarien et 10 N.D.
Benzo(a)anthraCene. .........c.ccooveeveeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeee e 20 N.D.
Benzo(bjfluoranthene...............ccvvnmnccre e 20 e N.D.
Benzodk)fluoranthene............coovrinvensnesnesrinninnnnnn 2.0 e ——— N.D.
Benza(g,h)perylene......c.cinniicriccne e P 2.0 N.D.
BenNZO(A)PYIBNE. ..o 2.0 N.D.
Benzyl alcohol. ... 2.0 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane.........c.ccvveviieeconierecieieee. 20 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyhether..........ocovieeiniimrin e 2.0 ' N.D.
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl)ether........ccooviiiiicic v 20 e reriaer e N.O.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate........c.oooeoeiieieeeeeeeceee 10 e N.D.
4-Bromopheny! phenyl ether................... erereaern——eraaaa- 2.0 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate...........c.ccoiieniic e, 2.0 i N.D.
4-Chloroaniling...........ccoorcrererres e eenres 2.0 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalena..........cceenicnieniciereneee e 20 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol...........ooeee, 20 N.D.
2-Chlorophenol ... 20 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether..............ccccovveiiccniin, 2.0 N.D.
L0 Tt = = RSO PTUP ORI 2.0 e N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene........cccvoviiicniicricnseniininnenne. 20 N.D.
DIDENZOFUrAN. ..o 2.0 N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate...........cccoi e . 10 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzens............cccoeveecreeeeve s 20 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzens..............cceo e 2.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzent. ... virvrsrrminer e s 20 i, N.D.
3,3-Dichlorgbenzidine...........cccorinrrcrnce e 10 N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol..........ccriminiies e 20 N.D.
Disthyl phthalate...... ..., 2.0 e N.D.
2.4-Dimethylphenol.........oooiiieeecee s 2.0 N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate..........cooiiiiiecc e, 2.0 e N.D
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphanal..........cooivi, 10 e N.D
2,4-DInitrophignol... ... 10 e N.D
2,4-DINtrotoluene.......cceceven et s e seeen 2.0 i N.D
2,6-DINItrOtOMUBNE. ..o i e st 2.0 e N.D
Di-N-octyl phthalate........occoeeeceeieeecectiee e 20 N.D
SEQUCHA ANALYTICAL Page 10of 2
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Se UOi a 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94053 (650) 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA $4598 (925) 988-9600  FAX {925) 988-9573

l : 1 BI19 Sirlker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
v Ana 4 L1CAL 1455 mcDowell Bva, North. Ste. D Pecaluma, Ca 54954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 7920342
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: Tosco #5484, Castro Valley Sampled:

6747 Sierra Coutrt, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-7 Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 903-2500 Analyzed:
Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/L Ha/L
FlUOTERTNBNE. . ....corer et e es s 20 N.D.
Fluorene........ O TSRO 2.0 e N.D.
Hexachiorobenzene.........ccccco e, 2.0 e N.D
Hexachlorobutadiene. ... 2.0 e ——— N.D
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene. ... 2.0 N.D.
Hexachloroethane.........c.cccovveniicivvcneesnviiviee e 2.0 N.D.
Indenc(1,2,3-CA) BYIeNe.. .o ceeeiecrec s 20 N.D
ISOPROIOMA. ..o ettt ens 2.0 e N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene..........cccocciiieir e 20 N.D.
2-Methylphenol.....c e 20 e N.D.
4-Methylphenol....... e, 20 N.D.
Naphthalene. ... s 20 e N.D.
2-NIrEanIlINe. ..o ———— 10 e N.D
B-NItroaniline.......ccoeee e, 10 s N.D
A-NItrOARNIIING. ... 10 N.D
NHTODENZBNE. ..ottt 2.0 N.D
2-NItrophenol.........oovvnc e, 20 e N.D
4-NIrOphenol...... ..ot eee e 10 e N.D
N-Nitrosodimethylamine............cceeceeevc e 20 e N.D
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine............cccccvvrniniineine e 20 e N.D
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine...........coooeenieicvic 20 e N.D
Pentachlorophenol..........cccoiiiev i 10 N.D
PhenanthrBng.......c.covimririoreoissenenseseesse st eeer e 20 s N.D
PRENOL.. oo e sin et e 2.0 e N.D
PYTBNG. ...t ettt 20— N.D
1,2,4-Trichlorobehzene............ccovmvecsccrcicceee 20 e N.D
2,4,5-Trichtorophenol...........cccovviiini e, 10 N.D
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol........ ..o 2.0 s N.D
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
2-FIUOrOPhBNOL... ...t 21 L0 59
Phenol-dB..........ccooeiiie et 10 B4 43
Nitrobenzene-ds..........c e, 35 L I SO OORUUPRINt 78
2-Fluorobiphenyh. ... ..o 43 B B 1 RSP PRRRN 89
2,4,6-Tribramaphenal....... e 10 T 23 B6
A-Terphanyl-d1 ... er e 33 L RO 78

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
i

lianne Fegley
Project Manager Page 2 of 2
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r wy
Se uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9B8-9673

A l : l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (918} 921 -0100
v na y tlca 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. I Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (TO7) T92-0342

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Harding QC Sample Group: 9032497-500 7

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Taluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Wastwater . Westwater
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9032499 9032489 9032499 9032499
Date Prepared: 4/6/99 4/5/99 4/6/99 4/6/99
Date Analyzed: . 4/g/99 4/6/99 4/6/99 4/6/99
Instrument [.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-g
Cone. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 105 110 107
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80 100 100 98

Relative %
Ditference: 1 4.9 9.5 8.1

LCS Batch#: 9LC5040699 BLCS040699 9L.CS040699  9LCS04069¢
Date Prepared: 4/6/99 4/6/99 4/6/99 4/6/99
Date Analyzed: 4/6/99 4/6/99 4/6/99 4/6/99
Instrument i.D.#: HP-9 HP-9 HP-g HP-9
LCS %
Recovery: 90 100 100 95
% Recovery ‘
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Please Note;

The LCS is a control sampls of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods smployed for the samples. The matri spike Is an aliquot of sample

) fartified with known quantitias of specific compaunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specifisad control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS racovery is to be used to validats the batch.

lianne Fagley

Project Manager f
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680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Sequoia

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

W Analytical

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
6747 Slerra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Harding

QC Sample Group: 9032497-500 ‘

Client Project ID:
Matrix:

Tosco #5484, Castro Valley
Liquid

RAeported:  Apr 16, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkei J. Minket J. Minket
MS5/MSD
Batchy#: 9040049 9040049 9040048 9040049
Date Prepared: 4/8/99 4/8/99 4/8/99 4/8/99
Date Analyzed: 4/8/99 4/8/99 4/8/99 4/8/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Cone. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 191 185 187 198
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 106 100 102 112
Relative %
80 59 56

Difference: 57

LCS Batch#: 2L.CS040899 2LC5040899 2LCS040899  2LC5040899
Date Prepared: 4/8/98 4/8/99 4/8/99 4/8/99
Date Analyzed: 4/8/99 4/8/99 4/8/99 4/8/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 Hp-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Racovery: 80 85 90 g7
% Recovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Sty
Julianne Fegley

Project Manager

The LCS is a control sarnple of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
praparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
todifiod with krnown quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the antire analytical procedurs. If
the racovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits dus ta matrix
intarference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

9032497.GET <12>




Sequoia

W Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

ettler-Ryan - Dublin
747 Slerra Court, Suite J
ublin, CA 94568

Redwaod City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(650} 364-9600
(925} 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

Matrix:

lient ProlectlD Tosco #5484, Castro V

alley

ttention: Deanna Harding

QC Sample Group: 9032497-500

Reported:

Apr 16, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE

1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethena ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPABO10 EPA 8310
Analyst: P Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya P. Kosovskaya
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9032583 9032583 9032583
Date Prepared: 4/5/99 4/5/99 a/5/98
Date Analyzed: 4/5/99 4/5/99 4/5/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-& HP-§
Conc. Spiked: 20 pa/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L.
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 110 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 125 125 115

Relative %
Difference:

LCS Batch#: LCS040599 L CS040599 LCS040559
Date Prepared: 4/5/99 4/5/99 4/5/99
Date Analyzed: 4/5,/499 4/5/99 4/5/99

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-6 HP-8 HP-§
LCS %
Aecovery; 115 110 110
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 65-135 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

‘ﬁf./%m %
ulianne Fegley

Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spiks is an aliquet of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedurs. I
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

9032497 .GET <13>




Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

8I9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDoweil Bivd. North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

{650) 354-9600
{925) 9H8-9600
(916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 9210100
FAX (707) 792-0342

W& Analytical

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin

747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

ttention: Deanna Harding

Client Project ID: T
Matrix: Liguid

QC 8a

Apr 16, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Phenol 2-Chlorophenoi 1,4-Dichloro-  N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichlore-  4-Chloro-3-
benzene  N-propylamine  henzene Methylphenal
Prep. Method: EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPFA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA B270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD
Batch#: BLK032999 BLKD32999 BLKO32999  BLKD3299¢  BLKO32999  BLK03289%
Date Prepared: 3/29/99 3/29/99 3/29/99 3/29/99 3/29/99 3/29/99
Date Analyzed: 3/31/99 3/31/99 3/31/99 3/31/99 3/31/99 3/31/99
Instrument |.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS A GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: - - 150ug/L 150 g /L 100 ug/L 100 pg/L 100 g /L 150 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: a3 80 77 95 84 80
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 34 80 79 86 86 80
Relative %
Ditference: 29 0.0 28 1.0 2.4 0.0
APD Limit: 0-30 0-30 0-30 0-30 030 6-30

LCS Batch#: - - - . . .

Date Prepared: . - - - . .
Date Analyzed: -
Instrument I.D.#: - . . . - .

LCS %
Recovery: . . . . . .
% Hecovery
Controi Limits: 12-110 27-123 36-97 41-118 30-98 23.97
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
LN_C%“" /

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods smployed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure, |f
the recovery of anaiytes from the matrix spike does nat fall within specified control limits dus to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be ussad ta validate the batch.

Page 10f 2
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Sequoia
Analytical

ettler-Ryan - Dublin

747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
ttention: Deanna Harding

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite B

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, 5te. D

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX, (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 949543

Client Project I: ~ Tosco #5484, Castro Valley

QC Sample Group: 9032437-500

Matrix: Liquid

Reported Apr 16, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  Acenaphthene 4-Nitrophenal 2,4-Dinitro-  Pentachiorg- Pyrene
toluene phenol
Prep. Method: EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510 EPA 3510
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz L. Diaz
MS/MSD
Batch#: BLK032999 BLK032999 BLKO32999  BLK032999  BLKQ32999
Date Prepared: 3/29/99 3/28/99 3/29/99 3/29/99 3/29/99
Date Analyzed: 3/31/99 3/31/99 3/31/99 3/31/%9 3/31/99
Instrument {.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: 100 ug/L 150 g /L 100 pg/L 150 wg/L 100 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 30 88 93 87
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: g8 30 90 93 92
Relative %
0.0 5.6

Difference:

LCS Batch#: .

Date Prepared: -
Date Analyzed: .
Instrument [,D.#: -

LCS %
Recovery: - - . .
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 45-118 10-80 24-96 $-103 26-127
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

lianne Fegley
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
tortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to tha entire analytical procedurs, If
the racovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits duse to matrix
interferance, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
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